

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
DIVISION OF JUDGES**

**ORCHIDS PAPER PRODUCTS COMPANY**

**And**

**UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY,  
RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY,  
ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE  
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION,  
AFL-CIO**

**Cases 14-CA-184805  
14-CA-184807  
14-CA-188413  
14-CA-189031  
14-CA-190022  
14-CA-192908  
14-CA-199035**

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF  
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Respectfully Submitted by  
William F. LeMaster  
Julie Covell  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board  
Subregion 17  
8600 Farley St. – Suite 100  
Overland Park, KS 66212

## Table of Contents

I. Background.....	1
II. Respondent’s coercive actions in violation of Section 8(a)(1).....	3
A. Respondent told employees it discharged employees because the Union sought to include them in the bargaining unit.....	3
1. Facts.....	3
2. Legal analysis.....	4
B. Respondent prohibited employees from talking about the Union or Union business.....	4
1. Facts.....	4
2. Legal analysis.....	7
C. Respondent coerced employees by accusing them of harassment because they engaged in protected activities.....	7
1. Facts.....	7
2. Argument.....	8
D. Respondent told employees their protected union activities were disrespectful to management and created an impression among its employees their Union activities were under surveillance .....	10
1. Facts.....	10
2. Legal analysis.....	11
E. Respondent threatened termination following protected activity .....	12
1. Facts.....	12
2. Legal analysis.....	13
F. Respondent prohibited employees from talking at meetings .....	13
1. Facts.....	13
2. Legal analysis.....	14

G. Respondent told Union officers they are held to a higher standard.....	14
1. Facts.....	14
2. Legal analysis.....	15
H. Respondent unlawfully threatened employees with suspension and interrogated employees.....	16
1. Facts.....	16
2. Legal analysis.....	17
I. Respondent threatened employees with unspecified reprisals for engaging in union and/or protected concerted activities by questioning why they were pursuing Respondent’s implementation of a new clothing policy and interfered with employees protected rights by instructing employees not to report Respondent to OSHA.....	18
1. Facts.....	18
2. Legal Analysis.....	19
III. Respondent’s implementation of unlawful rules.....	20
A. Facts.....	20
B. Legal analysis.....	21
IV. Respondent unlawfully discharged employees.....	22
A. Facts.....	22
B. Legal analysis.....	24
1. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(3) of the Act.....	24
2. Respondent committed a mid-term modification of the CBA.....	26
V. Respondent withdrew from an agreement to perform work previously performed by temporary employees.....	31
A. Facts.....	31
B. Legal analysis.....	31

1. 8(a)(3) retaliation.....	31
2. 8(a)(5) unilateral change.....	32
VI. Respondent unilaterally changed health insurance carriers.....	32
A. Facts.....	32
B. Legal analysis.....	34
VII. Respondent unilaterally converted lines to Op Tech lines.....	35
A. Facts.....	35
B. Legal analysis.....	36
VIII. Respondent unilaterally implemented shoes, clothing, and FRC policies....	37
A. Facts.....	37
B. Legal analysis.....	40
IX. Respondent modified the CBA by prohibiting employees from engaging in Union activities.....	45
A. Facts.....	45
B. Legal analysis.....	45
X. Respondent unlawfully issued discipline to Michael Besley.....	46
A. Facts.....	46
B. Legal analysis.....	47
1. 8(a)(3) retaliation.....	47
2. 8(a)(5) discipline.....	48
XI. Conclusion .....	49

## Table of Cases

<i>Affiliated Foods, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 1107 (1999) .....	11
<i>Alta Vista Regional Hospital</i> , 355 NLRB 265, 268 (2010) .....	31
<i>Altercare of Wadsworth Center for Rehab.</i> , 355 NLRB 565, 573 (2010) .....	7
<i>American Tissue Corp.</i> , 336 NLRB 435, 441 (2001) .....	11
<i>Amoco Chemical Company</i> , 328 NLRB 1220, 1221 (1999) .....	26
<i>Atlas Transit Mix Corp.</i> , 323 NLRB 1144, 1150 (1997) .....	4
<i>Blue Circle Cement Co.</i> , 319 NLRB 954, 956, 958-59 (1995) .....	41
<i>Bowling Transportation, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 393, 393 (2001) .....	4
<i>Browning-Ferris</i> , 362 NLRB No. 186, (Aug. 27, 2015) .....	24
<i>Ciba-Geigy Pharmaceuticals Div.</i> , 264 NLRB 1013, 1017 (1982) .....	34
<i>Dickerson-Chapman</i> , 313 NLRB 907, 942 (1994) .....	41
<i>Eastex, Inc., v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556, 565–566, 569–570 (1978) .....	20
<i>Ferguson Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 617, 618-619 (2007) .....	49
<i>First National Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666, 679-682 (1981) .....	44
<i>Flexsteel Industries, Inc.</i> 311 NLRB 257 (1993) .....	12
<i>Foodway</i> , 234 NLRB 72, 76-77 (1978) .....	41
<i>Frontier Hotel &amp; Casino</i> , 323 NLRB 815, 816 (1997) .....	14
<i>Greenfield Die &amp; Mfg. Corp.</i> , 327 NLRB 237, 238 (1998) .....	9
<i>Guardsmark, LLC</i> , 344 NLRB 809, 809 (2005), enforced in relevant part, 475 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>Handicabs, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 890, 896 (1995), enfd., 95 F.3d 681 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>Hanes Corp.</i> , 260 NLRB 557, 557, 561-63 (1982) .....	41
<i>Hedison Mfg. Co.</i> , 249 NLRB 791, 810, 823 (1980) .....	17, 48
<i>Hoffman Air &amp; Filtration Systems</i> , 312 NLRB 349 (1993) .....	15
<i>In re McClatchy Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 1214, 1214 (2003) .....	32
<i>Interboro Contractors</i> , 157 NLRB 1295 (1966) .....	10
<i>Intertape Polymer Corp.</i> , 360 NLRB 957, 957 (2014) .....	18
<i>KGTV</i> , 355 NLRB 1283, 1284-85 (2010) .....	34
<i>KSM Industries</i> , 336 NLRB 133 (2001) .....	11
<i>Litton Financial Printing v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190, 198 (1991) .....	26
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646, 646-647 (2004) .....	21
<i>Masland Industries</i> , 311 NLRB 184, 197 (1993) .....	26
<i>Mast-Advertising &amp; Publishing</i> , 304 NLRB 819 (1991) .....	25
<i>Mediplex of Danbury</i> , 314 NLRB 470, 471 (1994) .....	11
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693, 708 (1983) .....	34
<i>Mid-Continent Concrete</i> , 336 NLRB 258, 259 (2001) .....	34
<i>Murphy Oil USA</i> , 286 NLRB 1039, 1039, 1042 (1987) .....	41
<i>NDK Corp.</i> , 278 NLRB 1035 (1986) .....	37
<i>Neff-Perkins Co.</i> , 315 NLRB 1229, 1229 fn. 2 (1994) .....	25
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Systems</i> , 465 U.S. 822, 8320-834 (1984) .....	10
<i>NLRB v. Illinois Tool Works</i> , 153 F.2d 811, 814 (7th Cir. 1946) .....	11
<i>NLRB v. Litton Financial Printing Div.</i> , 893 F.2d 1128, 1133-1134 (9th Cir. 1990), revd. in part on other grounds 501 U.S. 190 (1991) .....	44

<i>NLRB v. Scam Instrument Corp.</i> , 394 F.2d 884, 886-887 (7th Cir. 1968), cert. denied 393 U.S. 980 (1968) .....	27
<i>NLRB. v. IBEW Local 11</i> , 772 F.2d 571, 575 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	37
<i>Orval Kent Food Co.</i> , 278 NLRB 402, 407 (1986) .....	7
<i>Pan-Oston Co.</i> , 336 NLRB 305, 307 (2001).....	17-18
<i>Park ‘N Fly, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 132, 140 (2007).....	19
<i>Parkview Hospital, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 76, 81 (2004) .....	8
<i>Phoenix Transit System</i> , 337 NLRB 510, 510 (2000) .....	25
<i>Promedica Health Systems, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 1351, 1352 (2004).....	12
<i>Public Service Co. of New Mexico</i> , 337 NLRB 193, 199-200 (2001).....	40
<i>Quality Bldg. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 429, 430 (2004) .....	37
<i>Quickway Transportation, Inc.</i> , 354 NLRB 560, 568 (2009), reaffd. 355 NLRB 678 (2010).....	12
<i>Rood Industries</i> , 278 NLRB 160, 164 (1986).....	12
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984) .....	18
<i>S &amp; I Transportation, Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 1388, 1388 n.1, 1389-90 (1993).....	34
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co</i> , 337 NLRB 443 (2002).....	26
<i>Southern Container, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 400, 400 n.3 (1999) .....	26
<i>St. Pete Times Forum</i> , 342 NLRB 578, 588 (2004).....	8
<i>St. Luke’s Hospital</i> , 314 NLRB 434, 440 (1994).....	40
<i>Trojan Yacht</i> , 319 NLRB 741, 743 (1995) .....	42
<i>Trinity Protection Services, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 1382, 1382-83 (2011).....	20
<i>Union Fork &amp; Hoe Co.</i> , 241 NLRB 907 (1979).....	15
<i>Uniserv</i> , 351 NLRB 1361, 1361 n. 1, 1362 (2007).....	31
<i>United Hospital Medical Center</i> , 317 NLRB 1279, 1282 (1995).....	34
<i>United Technologies Corp.</i> , 300 NLRB 902, 904 (1990).....	32, 40-41
<i>Valley Hospital Medical Center</i> , 351 NLRB 1250, 1252 (2007) .....	20
<i>Valley Oil Co.</i> , 210 NLRB 370, 379 (1974) .....	43
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	25
<i>Wyman-Gordon Co. v. NLRB</i> , 654 F.2d 134, 145 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1981).....	13
